TCDS No.: EASA.A.038 Swift S-1
Issue: 03  Date: 12 December 2024
TE.CERT.00135-003 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency, 2024. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified. Page 1 of 7
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
TYPE-CERTIFICATE
DATA SHEET
NO. EASA.A.038

Section A:  SWIFT S-1
A.I. General
1. Type Designation: SWIFT S-1
2. Airworthiness Category: Sailplane - Aerobatic (A) Category
3. Certification process: Regulation (EU) No 748/2012 – Annex Ib
4. Manufacturer: Zakład Remontów i Produkcji Sprzętu Lotniczego Edward
Margański
ul. Cieszyńska 321
43-300 Bielsko-Biała
POLAND
5. Certification Date 12 August 1992
6. This TCDS replaces the Polish TC/TCDS No. BG-181
A.II. Certification Basis
1. Reference Date
for determining the applicable
requirements:
May 1990
2. Airworthiness Requirements: JAR-22, Change 4, issued on 7 May 1987
3. Special Conditions: None
4. Exemptions: • Landing gear and airbrakes operating forces exceed limit
20 daN. (JAR 22.143 & 22.145).
• Stall warning outside the required limit
1,05-1,10 VS1 (JAR 22.207).
• Fuselage structure verified up to 77% of emergency
landing ultimate loads (JAR 22.561).
5. Deviations: None
6. Equivalent Safety Findings: None
7. Requirements elected to comply: None
8. Environmental Standards: None
TCDS No.: EASA.A.038 Swift S-1
Issue: 03  Date: 12 December 2024
TE.CERT.00135-003 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency, 2024. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified. Page 4 of 7
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
A.III. Technical Characteristics and Operational Limitations
1. Type Design Definition: List of drawings, 5 November 1992
2. Description: Single-seat, mid-wing glider with conventional tailplane
arrangement. All composite construction (GFRP).
Wing equipped with Schempp-Hirth airbrake, extended on upper
surface only, and Friese-type aileron.
Horizontal tailplane split in stabiliser and elevator, and vertical - in
fin and rudder.
Retractable main landing gear, with wheel brake.
3. Equipment: Minimum equipment:
- airspeed indicator,
- altimeter,
- accelerometer,
- stall warning device,
- 5-point pilot harness,
- parachute or back cushion (8 cm thick).
4. Dimensions: Span:
Length:
Height:
Wing area:
12,68 m
6,91 m
1,74 m (flight atitude)
11,73 m2
5. Tow release: - nose towing hook
TOST E85  or  SZD-III
- CG towing hook (option)
TOST Europa G 88
6. Weak links: Ultimate strength:
for winch launch 745 daN
for aero-tow 745 daN
7. Load factors: +10,0 / -7,5 over the whole airspeed range
8. Air Speeds  (IAS) : Never Exceed Speed VNE 287 km/h
Manoeuvring Speed VA 236 km/h
Rough Air Speed VRA 236 km/h
Max Aero-tow Speed VT 151 km/h
Max Winch-launch Speed VW 140 km/h
9. Operational Capability: VFR-day only
10. Launch methods Aero tow